A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Linda W. Palmer.

WHEREAS, Linda Palmer was born in Freemont, Virginia, on August 28, 1939, the daughter of the late Alfred Partee and Ola Hughes Whittington; and

WHEREAS, Linda Palmer was a retired bookkeeper from Palmer Engineering Company, a former employee of the Clark County Board of Education, and treasurer of the Clark County Christian School; and

WHEREAS, Linda Palmer was a proud member of the Winchester First Church of God, where she was a Sunday School teacher for many years, and an attendee of McGregor Baptist Church in Ft. Myers, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Linda Palmer departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on March 19, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she had touched with her presence in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Linda Palmer was preceded in death by her brothers, John P. and Morley J. Whittington, and her sisters, Shirley Walker and Ruby Whittington. She is survived by her husband, Ralph J. Palmer; her sons, former Kentucky State Senator R.J. Palmer II and his wife, Tawana, Craig Palmer and his wife, Teresa, and Randy Palmer; her grandchildren, Kelsey, Kline, Paityn, Lauren, Preslee, Paisley, Brody, and Addison Palmer; and her sisters, Nancy Sewell and Billie Copher;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their deepest and most profound condolences upon the passing of Linda W. Palmer, and extend their heartfelt sympathy to their former colleague R.J. Palmer II in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Linda W. Palmer.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Ray S. Jones II for delivery.